system undergoes a major upgrading process; (ii) a Social Discount Rate of 10 percent (current EOCK for Mexico);
(iii) an exchange rate of MXN 19.07 Pesos to USD as of November 20, 2019; and (iv) a 2.6 percent expected economic
growth for the country, taken as the annual increase of the investment portfolio and value of supply agreements.
Costs associated with the project implementation include US$110 million investment costs and US$14.75 million
software and hardware maintenance costs, which represents the 20 percent8 of its value throughout the life of the
Project.

8. A sensitivity analysis for cost and benefit parameters suggests that the project is still viable within a range of ±15
percent for costs and benefits. The results are presented below. In addition to the economic analysis, a financial
analysis was also conducted using the same structure of cost and benefits but replacing the EOCK by 6.7 percent,

8 Modelo de Análisis Costos-Beneficio para Sistemas Integrados de Administración Financiera, Documento de Debate (IDB-DP-194),

Inter-American Development Bank, 2012

The World Bank
Modernization of Public Financial Management Systems in Mexico (P169959)

 Page 43 of 43

this year’s government’s weighted average borrowing cost, which is the highest of the last five years. The resulting
net present value of the Project is US$ 96.04 million.

  BASELINE COST + 15% COST - 15% BENEFIT + 15% BENEFIT - 15%

NPV $57.61 $41.60 $73.62 $82.26 $32.96

IRR 19.12% 16.04% 22.89% 22.35% 15.55%

Benefits that are not quantified

9. The Project will also generate benefits that are not quantified, through improvements in allocational and operational
efficiency in public spending. These include:  (i) introduction of profitability indicators to investment projects greater
of MXN 50 million pesos; (ii) introduction of resilient methodologies for infrastructure projects; (iii) introduction of
budget controls in terms of ceilings; (iii) long term budget planning; (iv) management of budget availability; (v)
interconnection with the procurement and debt systems; (vi) routing all expenditure transactions thru the IFMIS